PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7934616

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MILES WILLIAM MCDONALD	11/28/2022
KUSHAGRA DIXIT	01/12/2023
SCOTT BLAISE TYLICKI	11/23/2022
APOLLO PAUL PAREDES	11/28/2022
LIONEL V. LUU	01/16/2023
JOHN COLVIN DEATON	11/27/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HEATHCO LLC
Street Address:	2445 NASHVILLE ROAD
City:	BOWLING GREEN
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	42102

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	18057730	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (502)561-0442

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5025841135

jrooks@grayice.com Email: **GRAY ICE HIGDON Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 4600 SHELBYVILLE ROAD #8022 Address Line 4: LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 40257

	ZU179-23162
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN F. SALAZAR
SIGNATURE:	/John F. Salazar/
DATE SIGNED:	05/03/2023

Total Attachments: 12

PATENT REEL: 063523 FRAME: 0093

507887489

source=ZU179-23162-Assignment#page1.tif	
source=ZU179-23162-Assignment#page2.tif	
source=ZU179-23162-Assignment#page3.tif	
source=ZU179-23162-Assignment#page4.tif	
source=ZU179-23162-Assignment#page5.tif	
source=ZU179-23162-Assignment#page6.tif	
source=ZU179-23162-Assignment#page7.tif	
source=ZU179-23162-Assignment#page8.tif	
source=ZU179-23162-Assignment#page9.tif	
source=ZU179-23162-Assignment#page10.tif	
source=ZU179-23162-Assignment#page11.tif	
source=ZU179-23162-Assignment#page12.tif	

PATENT REEL: 063523 FRAME: 0094

Miles William McDonald, with a mailing address of 3631 Nugget Drive, Bowling Green, KY 42104 (the "Assignor") has invented, alone or in cooperation with others, certain improvements related to <u>ADJUSTABLE SPHERICAL MOTION SENSOR HOUSING FOR OUTDOOR SECURITY LIGHT</u> (the "Invention"), which is disclosed in the non-provisional patent application serial number 18/057,730 filed on November 21, 2022 (the "Application"), and I authorize and request the attorneys appointed in said application to hereafter complete this assignment by inserting above the filing date and serial number of said application when known.

AND WHEREAS, **HeathCo LLC**, a Foreign Limited Liability Company having a place of business at 2445 Nashville Road, Bowling Green, KY 42102, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, (the "Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property (defined below), and any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, the Assignor hereby assigns, conveys, and transfers unto Assignee, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the entire right, title, and interest in and to:

said Invention;

said Application, including any and all designs, divisions, continuations, continuationsin-part, provisionals or non-provisionals claiming priority to or having any relationship to any of the aforesaid, reissues thereof, and reexaminations thereof;

any and all foreign and PCT applications claiming priority to any of the aforesaid;

- any and all Letters Patent of the United States and all countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have been granted for any of the aforesaid, and any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof;
- any and all priority rights, convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to the Assignor with respect to the filing of applications for patents or the securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto; and
- any and all rights to recover damages for past infringement of any and all said Letters Patent (collectively, all of the aforesaid the "Intellectual Property");

AND THE ASSIGNOR HEREBY AGREES to sign and execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including additional applications related to the Intellectual Property, and/or any applications for reissue or reexamination of any Letters Patent which may be granted for said Intellectual Property, which the Assignee may from time to time require and prepare at Assignee's expense;

AND THE ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the United

States Patent and Trademark Office, and any offices of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any Letters Patent granted upon said Application and for said Invention to Assignee.

AS	SI	G	M	\cap	R	

·	William McDonald/ William McDonald	11/28/22 Date
Witnessed by: /Kathleen McDonald/	Date: 11/28/22	
Signature Kathleen McDonald	_	
Printed Name of Witness		
Witnessed by: /Mark McDonald/		_
Signature Mark McDonald		
Printed Name of Witness		

Kushagra Dixit, with a mailing address of 275 New Towne Road, Apt 210, Bowling Green, KY 42103 (the "Assignor") has invented, alone or in cooperation with others, certain improvements related to <u>ADJUSTABLE SPHERICAL MOTION SENSOR HOUSING FOR OUTDOOR SECURITY LIGHT</u> (the "Invention"), which is disclosed in the non-provisional patent application serial number 18/057,730 filed on November 21, 2022 (the "Application"), and I authorize and request the attorneys appointed in said application to hereafter complete this assignment by inserting above the filing date and serial number of said application when known.

AND WHEREAS, HeathCo LLC, a Foreign Limited Liability Company having a place of business at 2445 Nashville Road, Bowling Green, KY 42102, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, (the "Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property (defined below), and any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, the Assignor hereby assigns, conveys, and transfers unto Assignee, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the entire right, title, and interest in and to:

said Invention;

said Application, including any and all designs, divisions, continuations, continuationsin-part, provisionals or non-provisionals claiming priority to or having any relationship to any of the aforesaid, reissues thereof, and reexaminations thereof;

any and all foreign and PCT applications claiming priority to any of the aforesaid;

any and all Letters Patent of the United States and all countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have been granted for any of the aforesaid, and any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof;

any and all priority rights, convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to the Assignor with respect to the filing of applications for patents or the securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto; and

any and all rights to recover damages for past infringement of any and all said Letters Patent (collectively, all of the aforesaid the "Intellectual Property");

AND THE ASSIGNOR HEREBY AGREES to sign and execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including additional applications related to the Intellectual Property, and/or any applications for reissue or reexamination of any Letters Patent which may be granted for said Intellectual Property, which the Assignee may from time to time require and prepare at Assignee's expense;

Assignment

REEL: 063523 FRAME: 0097

AND THE ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any offices of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any Letters Patent granted upon said Application and for said Invention to Assignee.

ASSIGNOR:		***************************************
	Kushagra Dixit	<u> / 2/23</u> Date
Witnessed by: Signature	Date:	4/2023
Printed Name of Witness		
Witnessed by: Signature ADITYA SINGH	Date: 1/12	12023
Printed Name of Witness		

Assignment

REEL: 063523 FRAME: 0098

Scott Blaise Tylicki, with a mailing address of 5500 Woodburn Allen Springs Road, Bowling Green, KY 42104 (the "Assignor") has invented, alone or in cooperation with others, certain improvements related to <u>ADJUSTABLE SPHERICAL MOTION SENSOR HOUSING FOR OUTDOOR SECURITY LIGHT</u> (the "Invention"), which is disclosed in the non-provisional patent application serial number 18/057,730 filed on November 21, 2022 (the "Application"), and I authorize and request the attorneys appointed in said application to hereafter complete this assignment by inserting above the filing date and serial number of said application when known.

AND WHEREAS, **HeathCo LLC**, a Foreign Limited Liability Company having a place of business at 2445 Nashville Road, Bowling Green, KY 42102, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, (the "Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property (defined below), and any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, the Assignor hereby assigns, conveys, and transfers unto Assignee, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the entire right, title, and interest in and to:

said Invention;

said Application, including any and all designs, divisions, continuations, continuationsin-part, provisionals or non-provisionals claiming priority to or having any relationship to any of the aforesaid, reissues thereof, and reexaminations thereof;

any and all foreign and PCT applications claiming priority to any of the aforesaid;

- any and all Letters Patent of the United States and all countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have been granted for any of the aforesaid, and any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof;
- any and all priority rights, convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to the Assignor with respect to the filing of applications for patents or the securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto; and
- any and all rights to recover damages for past infringement of any and all said Letters Patent (collectively, all of the aforesaid the "Intellectual Property");

AND THE ASSIGNOR HEREBY AGREES to sign and execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including additional applications related to the Intellectual Property, and/or any applications for reissue or reexamination of any Letters Patent which may be granted for said Intellectual Property, which the Assignee may from time to time require and prepare at Assignee's expense;

AND THE ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any offices of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any Letters Patent granted upon said Application and for said Invention to Assignee.

ASSIGNOR:			
	Scott Blaise		11/29/22 Date
Witnessed by:	7	- <u>7</u> 4	22
Signature	***************************************		
Printed Name of Witness			
Witnessed by: //2//. (779)	W	Date: 11/23/	, 22
Mical Treves			
Printed Name of Witness	***************************************		

Apollo Paul Paredes, with a mailing address of 20521 Chestnut Circle, Livonia, MI, 48152 (the "Assignor") has invented, alone or in cooperation with others, certain improvements related to <u>ADJUSTABLE SPHERICAL MOTION SENSOR HOUSING FOR OUTDOOR SECURITY LIGHT</u> (the "Invention"), which is disclosed in the non-provisional patent application serial number 18/057,730 filed on November 21, 2022 (the "Application"), and I authorize and request the attorneys appointed in said application to hereafter complete this assignment by inserting above the filing date and serial number of said application when known.

AND WHEREAS, **HeathCo LLC**, a Foreign Limited Liability Company having a place of business at 2445 Nashville Road, Bowling Green, KY 42102, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, (the "Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property (defined below), and any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, the Assignor hereby assigns, conveys, and transfers unto Assignee, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the entire right, title, and interest in and to:

said Invention;

said Application, including any and all designs, divisions, continuations, continuationsin-part, provisionals or non-provisionals claiming priority to or having any relationship to any of the aforesaid, reissues thereof, and reexaminations thereof;

any and all foreign and PCT applications claiming priority to any of the aforesaid;

- any and all Letters Patent of the United States and all countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have been granted for any of the aforesaid, and any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof;
- any and all priority rights, convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to the Assignor with respect to the filing of applications for patents or the securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto; and
- any and all rights to recover damages for past infringement of any and all said Letters Patent (collectively, all of the aforesaid the "Intellectual Property");

AND THE ASSIGNOR HEREBY AGREES to sign and execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including additional applications related to the Intellectual Property, and/or any applications for reissue or reexamination of any Letters Patent which may be granted for said Intellectual Property, which the Assignee may from time to time require and prepare at Assignee's expense;

AND THE ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any offices of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any Letters Patent granted upon said Application and for said Invention to Assignce.

ASSIGNOR:
Apollo Paul Paredes Date
Witnessed by: Mariam Toridas Date: 11-28-22 Signature Mariam T. Paredes Printed Name of Witness
Witnessed by: Italy Grued Date: 128-22 The Company Stemantice
Printed Name of Witness 701

Lionel V. Luu, with a mailing address of 2014 Grider Oaks Ct., Bowling Green, KY 42104 (the "Assignor") has invented, alone or in cooperation with others, certain improvements related to <u>ADJUSTABLE SPHERICAL MOTION SENSOR HOUSING FOR OUTDOOR SECURITY LIGHT</u> (the "Invention"), which is disclosed in the non-provisional patent application serial number 18/057,730 filed on November 21, 2022 (the "Application"), and I authorize and request the attorneys appointed in said application to hereafter complete this assignment by inserting above the filing date and serial number of said application when known.

AND WHEREAS, **HeathCo LLC**, a Foreign Limited Liability Company having a place of business at 2445 Nashville Road, Bowling Green, KY 42102, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, (the "Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property (defined below), and any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, the Assignor hereby assigns, conveys, and transfers unto Assignee, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the entire right, title, and interest in and to:

said Invention;

said Application, including any and all designs, divisions, continuations, continuationsin-part, provisionals or non-provisionals claiming priority to or having any relationship to any of the aforesaid, reissues thereof, and reexaminations thereof;

any and all foreign and PCT applications claiming priority to any of the aforesaid;

- any and all Letters Patent of the United States and all countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have been granted for any of the aforesaid, and any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof;
- any and all priority rights, convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to the Assignor with respect to the filing of applications for patents or the securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto; and
- any and all rights to recover damages for past infringement of any and all said Letters Patent (collectively, all of the aforesaid the "Intellectual Property");

AND THE ASSIGNOR HEREBY AGREES to sign and execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including additional applications related to the Intellectual Property, and/or any applications for reissue or reexamination of any Letters Patent which may be granted for said Intellectual Property, which the Assignee may from time to time require and prepare at Assignee's expense;

AND THE ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any offices of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any Letters Patent granted upon said Application and for said Invention to Assignee.

ASSIGNOR:		
Lion	el Lu	1/16/2023
A) / Lione	l V. Luu	Date
Witnessed by:	Date: 1/10	6/2023
Signature N K L Printed Name of Witness		
Witnessed by: Signature	Date:	17/2023
Printed Name of Witness	-	

John Colvin Deaton, with a mailing address of 130 Place Court, Bowling Green, KY 42104 (the "Assignor") has invented, alone or in cooperation with others, certain improvements related to <u>ADJUSTABLE SPHERICAL MOTION SENSOR HOUSING FOR OUTDOOR SECURITY LIGHT</u> (the "Invention"), which is disclosed in the non-provisional patent application serial number 18/057,730 filed on November 21, 2022 (the "Application"), and I authorize and request the attorneys appointed in said application to hereafter complete this assignment by inserting above the filing date and serial number of said application when known.

AND WHEREAS, **HeathCo LLC**, a Foreign Limited Liability Company having a place of business at 2445 Nashville Road, Bowling Green, KY 42102, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, (the "Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property (defined below), and any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, the Assignor hereby assigns, conveys, and transfers unto Assignee, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the entire right, title, and interest in and to:

said Invention;

said Application, including any and all designs, divisions, continuations, continuationsin-part, provisionals or non-provisionals claiming priority to or having any relationship to any of the aforesaid, reissues thereof, and reexaminations thereof;

any and all foreign and PCT applications claiming priority to any of the aforesaid;

- any and all Letters Patent of the United States and all countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have been granted for any of the aforesaid, and any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof;
- any and all priority rights, convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to the Assignor with respect to the filing of applications for patents or the securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto; and
- any and all rights to recover damages for past infringement of any and all said Letters Patent (collectively, all of the aforesaid the "Intellectual Property");

AND THE ASSIGNOR HEREBY AGREES to sign and execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including additional applications related to the Intellectual Property, and/or any applications for reissue or reexamination of any Letters Patent which may be granted for said Intellectual Property, which the Assignee may from time to time require and prepare at Assignee's expense;

AND THE ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the United

States Patent and Trademark Office, and any offices of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any Letters Patent granted upon said Application and for said Invention to Assignee.

ASSIGNOR:

John Colvin Deaton

Date

Witnessed by:

Signature_

Printed Name of Witness

Witnessed by:

Date:

detic ress

Assignment Page 2 of 2

REEL: 063523 FRAME: 0106